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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1528 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 

LINKING OF GRAM PANCHAYATS WITH OPTICAL FIBRE NETWORK 

 

1528.  SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA: 

SHRI DIPSINH SHANKARSINH RATHOD: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is linking all the Gram Panchayats of the country with Optical Fiber 

Communication (OFC) network under the BharatNet Project; 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the number of Gram Panchayats that have been linked with OFC 

network in the State of Gujarat, district and Taluka-wise;  

 

(c)  the details of OFC Network laid down in terms of kilometres and the expenditure incurred 

thereon in the State of Gujarat, District and Taluka-wise; 

 

(d)  whether the linking of all Gram Panchayats via OFC Network would benefit the farmers and 

if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(e)  if not, the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure benefits from OFC networks 

to the farmers? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS, EDUCATION AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE) 

 

(a) BharatNet project is being implemented in a phased manner to provide broadband 

connectivity at all the Gram Panchayats (approx. 2, 50,000) in the country. Bharat Broadband Network 

Limited (BBNL) is the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) for execution of the project. As on 01.02.2021, 

under BharatNet project (Phase-I & II), by laying 4,94,879 km OFC, a total number of 1,49,026 Gram 

Panchayats (including BHQs) have been made Service Ready. Further, 3330 GPs have been made 

Service Ready on satellite media.  Thus a total 1,52,356 Gram Panchayats (including BHQs) have 

been made Service Ready in the country.  

 

(b) & (c) As on 01.02.2021, under BharatNet project (Phase-I & II), by laying 48,316  km OFC, 

a total number of  13,398 Gram Panchayats (including BHQs) have been made Service Ready in 

Gujarat State. The District and Taluka/Block-wise details of Service Ready GPs and OFC network 

are attached as  Annexure-1. The allocation of funds for BharatNet project by BBNL is State-wise  
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and not District or Taluka/Block-wise. Rs. 2134 Crore (approx.) has been allocated by BBNL for 

BharatNet project in Gujarat (including Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu).  

(d) & (e) As part of the BharatNet project, the Last Mile Connectivity is being provided through 

Wi-Fi or any other suitable broadband technology, including Fiber to the Home (FTTH), to access 

broadband/internet services at public places & Government Institutions. As on 01.02.2021, Wi-Fi 

hotspots have been installed at 1,05,105 GPs and 4,85,723  FTTH connections have been provided. 

The internet/broadband services can be accessed through the connectivity provided by the BharatNet 

project, and the same can be used for providing two-way communication between farmers and 

experts through video conferencing which will help in solving the problems of farmers right in their 

villages while saving time and resources. Further, in Gujarat, Digital Seva Setu has been launched to 

make citizen centric services available in all the villages through e-Gram Centres and minimising the 

need of citizens (including farmers) to visit Taluka/District Centres.  
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Annexure-1 

Annexure referred to in Part (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1528  to be 

answered on 10.02.2021 . 

BharatNet Phase-I 

S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid (in 

km) 

1 Amreli Amreli 60 144.63 

2 Amreli Babra 59 120.60 

3 Amreli Bagasara 33 70.70 

4 Amreli Dhari 68 195.75 

5 Amreli Jaferabad 36 106.80 

6 Amreli Khamba 55 113.50 

7 Amreli Kunkavav 43 122.40 

8 Amreli Lathi 47 112.69 

9 Amreli Liliya 36 67.00 

10 Amreli Rajula 72 211.70 

11 Amreli Savarkundala 76 220.20 

12 Anand Anand 42 122.20 

13 Anand Anklav 32 66.31 

14 Anand Borsad 60 125.24 

15 Anand Khambhat 56 160.53 

16 Anand Petlad 58 122.42 

17 Anand Sojitra 25 72.07 

18 Anand Tarapur 38 94.41 

19 Anand Umreth 39 102.37 

20 Bharuch Amod 45 144.10 

21 Bharuch Bharuch 90 188.70 

22 Bharuch Hansot 47 95.30 

23 Bharuch Jambusar 78 224.80 

24 Bharuch Jhagadia 39 138.90 

25 Bharuch Vagra 49 159.22 

26 Bharuch Valia 88 160.60 

27 Bhavnagar Bhavnagar 61 206.90 

28 Bhavnagar Botad 49 135.70 

29 Bhavnagar Gadhada 74 252.70 

30 Bhavnagar Gariadhar 48 122.70 

31 Bhavnagar Ghogha 28 89.70 

32 Bhavnagar Mahuva 124 393.60 

33 Bhavnagar Palitana 91 186.31 

34 Bhavnagar Sihor 77 192.71 

35 Bhavnagar Talaja 102 289.21 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid (in 

km) 

36 Bhavnagar Umrala 42 88.80 

37 Bhavnagar Vallabhipur 57 177.63 

38 Chhota Udepur Chhota Udepur 42 118.70 

39 Chhota Udepur Jetpur Pavi 92 212.31 

40 Chhota Udepur Kavant 43 134.60 

41 Chhota Udepur Nasvadi 60 123.00 

42 Chhota Udepur Sankheda 92 242.60 

43 Gandhinagar Dehgam 96 252.60 

44 Gandhinagar Gandhinagar 73 199.99 

45 Gandhinagar Kalol 71 144.50 

46 Gandhinagar Mansa 69 138.30 

47 Kheda (Nadiad) Balasinor 39 99.34 

48 Kheda (Nadiad) Kapadvanj 96 247.21 

49 Kheda (Nadiad) Kathlal 53 162.64 

50 Kheda (Nadiad) Kheda 35 112.76 

51 Kheda (Nadiad) Mahemdabad 67 154.63 

52 Kheda (Nadiad) Mahudha 41 80.51 

53 Kheda (Nadiad) Matar 53 150.56 

54 Kheda (Nadiad) Nadiad 57 164.99 

55 Kheda (Nadiad) Thasra 101 237.09 

56 Kheda (Nadiad) Virpur 28 100.12 

57 Kutchch Abdasa 87 387.70 

58 Kutchch Anjar & Gandhidham 53 175.60 

59 Kutchch Bhachau 56 297.41 

60 Kutchch Bhuj 106 412.62 

61 Kutchch Lakhpat 32 192.56 

62 Kutchch Mandvi 73 217.88 

63 Kutchch Mundra 44 132.80 

64 Kutchch Nakhatrana 75 282.52 

65 Kutchch Rapar 69 365.82 

66 Mehsana Bechraji 53 139.80 

67 Mehsana Kheralu 45 149.56 

68 Mehsana Mahesana 125 294.20 

69 Mehsana Satlasna 35 61.80 

70 Mehsana Unjha 36 66.00 

71 Mehsana Vadnagar 44 95.00 

72 Mehsana Vijapur 73 191.40 

73 Mehsana Visnagar 70 137.70 

74 Navsari Bansda 86 175.00 

75 Navsari Chikheli 101 164.29 

76 Navsari Gandevi 59 124.20 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid (in 

km) 

77 Navsari Jalalpore 42 155.90 

78 Navsari Navsari 85 132.62 

79 Patan Chansama 62 140.50 

80 Patan Harij 40 86.81 

81 Patan Patan 137 361.65 

82 Patan Radhanpur 56 213.00 

83 Patan Sami 87 374.10 

84 Patan Santalpur 35 162.58 

85 Patan Sidhpur 56 126.70 

86 Porbandar Kutiyana 47 167.69 

87 Porbandar Porbandar 69 232.33 

88 Porbandar Ranavav 31 113.50 

89 Sabarkantha Himatnagar 92 162.20 

90 Sabarkantha Idar 104 197.50 

91 Sabarkantha 

Khedbrahma & 

Poshina 49 169.80 

92 Sabarkantha Prantij 55 88.00 

93 Sabarkantha Talod 62 137.80 

94 Sabarkantha Vadali 35 59.90 

95 Sabarkantha Vijaynagar 32 64.10 

96 Vadodara Dabhoi 81 221.50 

97 Vadodara Karjan 86 194.84 

98 Vadodara Savli 102 231.00 

99 Vadodara Sinor 40 96.71 

100 Vadodara Vadodara 51 134.11 

101 Vadodara Waghodia 78 207.50 

102 Valsad Kaprada 92 326.20 

Total 6360 17,297.88 
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BharatNet Phase-II 

S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

1 Ahmedabad Bavla 49 178.88 

2 Ahmedabad Daskroi 70 278.497 

3 Ahmedabad Detroj 48 164.595 

4 Ahmedabad Dhandhuka 43 234.177 

5 Ahmedabad Dholera 33 159.221 

6 Ahmedabad Dholka 66 382.901 

7 Ahmedabad Mandal 39 146.804 

8 Ahmedabad Sanand 71 342.493 

9 Ahmedabad Viramgam 65 322.685 

10 Amreli Amreli 1 0 

11 Amreli Dhari 1 0 

12 Amreli Lilia 1 0 

13 Amreli SavarKundla 1 0 

14 Aravalli Bayad 51 193.148 

15 Aravalli Bhiloda 69 259.386 

16 Aravalli Dhansura 33 143.925 

17 Aravalli Khanpur 15 58.711 

18 Aravalli Malpur 36 167.488 

19 Aravalli Meghraj 39 161.5 

20 Aravalli Modasa 57 252.683 

21 Banaskantha Amirgadh 32 184.734 

22 Banaskantha Bhabhar 56 265.535 

23 Banaskantha Danta 55 275.815 

24 Banaskantha Dantiwada 42 182.582 

25 Banaskantha Deesa 114 488.358 

26 Banaskantha Deodar 38 148.408 

27 Banaskantha Dhanera 38 235.001 

28 Banaskantha Kankrej 79 363.335 

29 Banaskantha Lakhani 18 107.847 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

30 Banaskantha Palanpur 94 310.297 

31 Banaskantha Suigam 21 125.163 

32 Banaskantha Tharad 102 494.121 

33 Banaskantha Vadgam 74 248.678 

34 Banaskantha Vav 39 216.265 

35 Bharuch Ankleshwar 53 168.4784 

36 Bharuch/Vadodara/

Anand/Kheda 

Multiple Block 4 345.4779 

37 Bhavnagar Multiple Block 0 244.845 

38 Bhavnagar Chotila 65 268.279 

39 Bhavnagar Chuda 36 154.085 

40 Bhavnagar dasada 88 442.533 

41 Bhavnagar Gariadhar 1 0 

42 Bhavnagar Palitana 1 0 

43 Botad Barvala 22 73.112 

44 Botad Gadhada 23 94.98 

45 Botad Ranpur 35 163.961 

46 Chhota Udaipur Jetpur Pavi 40 172.856 

47 Chhota 

Udaipur/Vadodara/

Kheda/Gandhinagar 

Multiple Block 12 396.705 

48 Dahod Dahod 84 314.304 

49 Dahod Devgadbaria 29 150.307 

50 Dahod Dhanpur 43 177.344 

51 Dahod Fatepura 60 188.153 

52 Dahod Garbada 39 126.928 

53 Dahod Jhalod 61 243.433 

54 Dahod Limkheda 66 281.262 

55 Dahod Sanjeli 20 61.05 

56 Dangs Ahwa 0 164.278 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

57 Dangs Subir 0 142.349 

58 Dangs Waghai 0 184.938 

59 Dev Bhoomi 

Dwarka 

Bhanvad 54 237.878 

60 Dev Bhoomi 

Dwarka 

Kalyanpur 63 350.444 

61 Dev Bhoomi 

Dwarka 

Khambhalia 88 398.105 

62 Dev Bhoomi 

Dwarka 

Okhamandal 40 221.586 

63 Gandhinagar Gandhinagar 1 23.849 

64 Gandhinagar Kalol 2 47.324 

65 Gir Somnath Gir Gadhada 37 99.553 

66 Gir Somnath Kodinar 52 182.973 

67 Gir Somnath Sutrapada 44 165.284 

68 Gir Somnath Talala 29 131.761 

69 Gir Somnath Una 87 309.725 

70 Gir Somnath Veraval 51 159.908 

71 Jamnagar Dhrol 41 200.752 

72 Jamnagar Jamjodhpur 58 270.57 

73 Jamnagar Jamnagar 103 437.173 

74 Jamnagar Jodiya 38 163.649 

75 Jamnagar Kalavad 98 422.919 

76 Jamnagar Lalpur 71 364.14 

77 Junagadh Junagadh 61 232.242 

78 Junagadh Keshod 54 232.714 

79 Junagadh Malia 59 249.59 

80 Junagadh Manavadar 57 201.253 

81 Junagadh Mangrol 53 215.416 

82 Junagadh Mendarda 36 106.338 

83 Junagadh Vanthali 48 194.784 

84 Junagadh Visavadar 75 270.446 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

85 Mahisagar Balasinor 5 49.75 

86 Mahisagar Kadana 27 87.576 

87 Mahisagar Khanpur 22 98.873 

88 Mahisagar Lunawada 114 432.786 

89 Mahisagar Santrampur 64 313.847 

90 Mehsana Becharaji 2 38.614 

91 Mehsana Jotana 1 38.75 

92 Mehsana Kadi 121 463.542 

93 Morbi Halvad 72 363.283 

94 Morbi Maliya 41 203.606 

95 Morbi Morbi 103 460.001 

96 Morbi Tankara 46 200.938 

97 Morbi Wankaner 90 389.472 

98 Narmada Dediapada 39 244.709 

99 Narmada Garudeshwar 35 135.769 

100 Narmada Nandod 58 196.148 

101 Narmada Sagbara 13 72.941 

102 Narmada Tilakwada 47 184.773 

103 Navsari/Bharuch/A

nand/Kheda/Ahmed

abad 

Multiple Block 0 383.0869 

104 Panchmahal Ghoghamba 67 229.381 

105 Panchmahal Godhra 62 314.29 

106 Panchmahal Halol 74 269.05 

107 Panchmahal Jambughoda 16 55.63 

108 Panchmahal Kaalol 57 194.806 

109 Panchmahal Morvahadaf 42 160.477 

110 Panchmahal Shehera 65 261.105 

111 Patan Shankheshwar 1 68.483 

112 Patan/Mehsana Multiple Block 9 232.2742 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

113 Porbandar Bhesan 34 101.015 

114 Porbandar Botad 8 27.716 

115 Porbandar Kutiyana 1 36.187 

116 Porbandar Porbandar 0 5.471 

117 Rajkot Dhoraji 31 145.957 

118 Rajkot Gondal 80 393.306 

119 Rajkot Jamkandorna 51 206.864 

120 Rajkot Jasdan 54 256.436 

121 Rajkot Jetpur 49 201.916 

122 Rajkot Kotda Sangani 43 180.834 

123 Rajkot Lodhika 38 153.681 

124 Rajkot Paddhari 61 243.099 

125 Rajkot Rajkot 90 313.234 

126 Rajkot Upleta 52 214.037 

127 Rajkot Vinchhiya 53 220.504 

128 Sabarkantha Multiple Block 10 344.447 

129 Surat Bardoli 59 165.2646 

130 Surat Chorasi 39 159.969 

131 Surat Kamrej 49 188.5265 

132 Surat Mahuva 69 268.616 

133 Surat Mandvi 75 212.526 

134 Surat Mangrol 76 331.5115 

135 Surat Olpad 77 297.027 

136 Surat Palsana 36 128.6869 

137 Surat Umarpada 28 125.423 

138 Surendranagar Dhrangadhra 66 323.713 

139 Surendranagar Lakhtar 42 219.826 

140 Surendranagar Limbdi 56 327.927 

141 Surendranagar Muli 52 258.71 

142 Surendranagar sayla 60 234.463 
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S. 

No. 

District Taluka/Block No. of GPs 

connected 

with OFC 

OFC Laid 

(in km) 

143 Surendranagar Thangadh 22 112.952 

144 Surendranagar Wadhwan 48 206.57 

145 Tapi Bardoli 16 62.715 

146 Tapi Dolvan 11 85.997 

147 Tapi Nizar 40 167.551 

148 Tapi Songadh 12 137.883 

149 Tapi Uchchhal 5 62.046 

150 Tapi Valod 17 64.695 

151 Tapi Vyara 79 336.557 

152 Vadodara Padra 76 278.771 

153 Valsad Dharampur 57 305.415 

154 Valsad Pardi 49 245.39 

155 Valsad Umbergaon 16 152.743 

156 Valsad Valsad 86 234.232 

Total 7038 32427.64 
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